OFFICE OF THE Ci1TY MANAGER
June 22, 2009

To: City Council

From: Michael J. Beck
City Manager

Subject: PUBLIC HEARING FOR THE PROPOSED WATER RATE INCREASES AND
IMPLEMENTATION OF WATER RATE PROPOSAL - REVISED

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council:
1) Receive Public Comment on the Proposed Water Rate Increases in accordance
with the requirements of Proposition 218;
2) Close the Public Hearing; and,
3) Direct the City Attorney to prepare an ordinance amending PMC Section 13.20 in
accordance with the Recommendations of the Municipal Services Committee
(MSC) described herein.

BACKGROUND:

On June 8, 2009, the City Council conducted a public hearing to consider public
comment regarding proposed increases to water rates, pursuant to the requirements of
Proposition 218. The public hearing was continued to June 22, 2009 to allow for
additional public comment and provide staff with an opportunity to prepare a written
response to the comments and questions that were submitted to the City Council during
the hearing. A summary of the responses is included as Attachment A.

At a special meeting on June 17, 2009, the MSC considered additional public comment
and alternatives to the original rate proposal. The MSC recommended approval of the
June 8, 2009 staff proposal with the following modifications:

1) Three-year Implementation of Distribution and Customer Charge (D&C) Increase;

2) Provide credit to customers for charges in rate Blocks 4 and 5 for revenues
collected in excess of actual penalty costs imposed by the Metropolitan Water
District (MWD); and,

3) Provide Relief from Block 5 Rates for Efficient Water Consumers.

The MSC'’s recommended modifications are summarized in Attachment B and further
described below.
06/22/2009

City Hall - 100 N. Garfield Avenue - Pasadena, CA 91109 6
(626) 744-4222 - Fax (626) 744-4774

.C. 7:30 P.M.



City Council — Public Hearing

Proposed Water Rate Increases and Implementation
Of Water Rate Proposal - Revised

June 22, 2009

Page 2 of 4

Modification 1 — Three-year Implementation of D&C Increase
The MSC recommends implementation of the proposed increases to the fixed D&C over
a three-year period instead of two years.

A three-year implementation will result in three smaller increases instead of two, and will
primarily benefit those who use smaller volumes of water. The cumulative impact will
ultimately be higher because the increase is extended over a longer period of time.

A three-year implementation will also extend the deficit condition of the Water Fund and
the period during which reserves will remain below recommended levels. The first-year
funding provides the minimal revenue required for continued water delivery operations.
It will also require the continued use of other revenues, including capital revenues, to
fund water operations.

The impacts on customer bills of implementing the D&C over two and three years is
included in Attachment B.

Modification 2 — Provide Credit to Customers for Charges in Blocks 4 and 5 for
revenues collected in excess of actual MWD penalty costs.

The revenue collected in the new proposed Blocks 4 and 5 is intended to offset the
estimated penalty costs that would imposed by MWD associated with water purchased
in excess of Pasadena’s allocation. Pasadena’s water allocation has been reduced by
10% for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2009. MWD will determine Pasadena’s penalty
costs after June 30, 2010. It is anticipated that MWD will invoice Pasadena during or
after July 2010.

The MSC recommended that in the event the City does not exceed the reduced
allocation level from MWD, and thereby incur penalty costs, or incurs penalty costs less
than the amount of revenue collected in blocks 4 and 5, customers who are charged for
water in blocks 4 and 5 receive a rebate or credit for such charges. This will ensure that
the City does not retain revenues in excess of the cost of water while preserving the
price signals intended to encourage conservation.

PWP will provide regular updates to the MSC regarding the amount of water purchased

and the associated cost and penalties paid to MWD, and the amount of credit (if any) to

be applied to customers.

If insufficient revenue is collected to cover the cost of MWD'’s “penalty rates,” the excess
cost will be collected from all customers through the Purchased Water Adjustment
Charge (PWAC).

Modification 3 — Provide Relief from Block 5 Rates for Efficient Water Consumers
The MSC recommends implementation of a “rate relief” program from Block 5 rates for
“customers able to demonstrate implementation of specific water conservation measures
and reduction of water usage over the previous three-year period (2006-2008.)




City Council — Public Hearing

Proposed Water Rate Increases and Implementation
Of Water Rate Proposal - Revised

June 22, 2009

Page 3 of 4

A customer must prepare and submit, at the customer’'s expense, an application
demonstrating that the following criteria have been met prior to consideration for rate
relief. Criteria may be added or modified as part of the development of the rate relief
program.

* Anindependent professional water audit confirms the customer has implemented
all reasonable and water-efficient technologies and practices;

* A customer demonstrates that despite implementation of all reasonable and
water-efficient technologies and practices, the customer will still be subject to
payment of Block 5 rates for more than one billing period in a calendar year; and,

* The customer complies with established industry best practices or water usage
levels consistent with State of California guidelines for efficient water use for a
specific residential property or business.

If compliance with these criteria is confirmed, a customer may apply for relief from the
Block 5 rate. The rate for Block 4 would then apply for all water purchased within and
above the Block 4 allocation.

An appeals process will also be provided, allowing customers who disagree with the
outcome of the rate relief proceeding to contest the department’s decision. The appeal
will include an administrative process coordinated by staff and an independent hearing
officer similar to the City’s program for traffic citation appeals.

The MSC will periodically review information on water usage and progress in attaining
the City’s conservation targets; and review resource availability, pricing for each Block
and compliance with Proposition 218 requirements. These reports will also ensure that
the rate impacts are fairly distributed among customer groups.



City Council — Public Hearing

Proposed Water Rate Increases and Implementation
Of Water Rate Proposal - Revised

June 22, 2009

Page 4 of 4

FISCAL IMPACT:

The annual incremental revenue and General Fund Transfer (GFT) of the original staff
proposal for the D&C increase and Recommended Modification 1 is summarized below:

. Annual Incremental Annual Incremental GFT

Fiscal GFT Revenue

Year Revenue 6/8/09 Recommended Recommended
6/8/09 Proposal . . Modification 1

Proposal Modification 1

2010 $4.3 million $3.0 million

2011 $4.5 million $245,000 $3.2 million $180,000

2012 $515,000 $3.7 million $372,000

2013 : . $594,000

The Recommended Modification 2 will generate additional revenue for the Water Fund
to offset the costs imposed by MWD for its penalty rates. Any revenue generated above
the requirements to pay MWD penalty rates will be credited or rebated to customers. If
Recommended Modification 2 results in insufficient revenues to cover the full cost of
water purchased from MWD, an adjustment to the PWAC will be necessary to make up
the shortfall.

Recommended Modification 3 will include additional costs for staff and an independent
hearing officer required to administer the rate relief and appeals programs. The
additional costs are difficult to measure since the number of customers applying for rate
relief and/or appeals is unknown at this time.

City Manager



Agenaa Hepori

June 8, 2009

TO: City Council
THROUGH: Municipal Services Committee
FROM: City Manager

SUBJECT: Public Hearing for the Proposed Water Rate Increases and
Implementation of Water Rate Proposal

RECOMMENDATION:
It is recommended that the City Council:

1) Open a Public Hearing to Receive Public Comment on the Proposed Water
Rate Increases in accordance with the requirements of Proposition 218;

2) Have City Clerk or department representative report on timely written protests
received; and

3) Continue the Public Hearing to June 22, 2009.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:

On April 13, 2009 the City Council established a date of June 8, 2009 to conduct a
public hearing to consider public comment regarding proposed increases to water rates.
Pursuant to the requirements of Proposition 218, a public notice was mailed on April 20,
2009 to all property owners and tenants of record regarding the date and time of the
public hearing and the water rate proposal. The notice was subsequently amended due
to typographic error and resent to all property owners and tenants on May 5, 2009.

During the public notice period, the Water and Power Department (PWP) conducted
eight public meetings with residential and commercial customers and met one-on-one
with 15 of its large customers to present information regarding the rate proposal. In
response to feedback from its customers on the water rate proposal, PWP evaluated
alternatives to the original proposal in order to lessen the financial impact of the water
rate proposal on its customers. The original rate proposal and the alternatives are
further described in this report.

MEETING OF _967/987/2009 06/22/2009

6.C. 7:30 P.M.
AGENDA ITEM NO. 6 Br= 7430~ P-4




Proposed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure
June 8, 2009
Page 2

During the past year, PWP conducted a revenue requirements analysis and completed
a Water Cost of Service (WCOS) study, both of which determined that revenues from
existing rates were insufficient to meet projected revenue requirements and that the
water rate structure needed to be changed to reflect available local water supply. This
condition created a structural imbalance in the Water Fund, particularly related to the
adequacy of the revenues generated from Distribution and Customer Charge (D&C),
which covers the ongoing fixed cost of water operations.

Since the Public Hearing date was set, PWP has been informing its water customers on the
proposed water rate changes and providing information about the Public Hearing
scheduled for June 8, 2009. PWP staff have conducted several public meetings, held one-
on-one meetings with large commercial customers, made a presentation to the Altadena
Town Council, met with members of the Pasadena Chamber of Commerce, and distributed
informational materials to customers as well as posted related materials on its website.
During this period, PWP received several comments from its customers regarding the
impact of the proposed water rate changes. Many comments focused on the impact of the
two additional higher priced commodity rate tiers that would be added to the water rate
structure to encourage water conservation. Specifically, customers were concerned that
they may not be able to sufficiently reduce water consumption to avoid the higher priced
commodity rate tiers, which would significantly increase water bills. Customers were also
concermed about the amounts and timing of the D&C rate increases.

WATER RATE PROPOSAL:

The original staff recommendation was presented to the Municipal Services Committee
on April 7, 2009. This recommendation provided for the implementation of the proposed
D&C rate increases in two phases over a two-year period, and the addition of two higher
priced commodity block rates to the existing three-tier block rates to encourage water
conservation. It also provided a water rate structure that includes a pricing mechanism
that is designed to reduce up to ten percent of total water consumption on a permanent
basis. In addition, the recommendation included both the cost of service and water
conservation elements outlined below including adjustments to the rate differential
between inside and outside city customers and seasonal cost differentials.

Cost of Service Elements:

1. Effective July 2009, increase the D&C revenue by $4.1 million and the Fire
Protection Surcharge (FPS) revenue by $0.25 million for all customer groups,
thereby increasing the overall water operating revenue by $4.35 million or 10%;



Proposed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure

June 8, 2009
Page 3
2. Effective July 2010, increase the D&C revenue by an additional $4.5 million
for all customer groups therebv increasina the overall water oper. ‘I'inn
customer groups, thereby increasing the overall water operating
revenue by $4 5 m|II|on or 8.7%;
3. Re-size the existing commodity block widths to reflect cost of service and
resource availability;
4. Re-align pricing for Blocks 1, 2, and 3 to reflect the actual cost of providing

water within each block;

Maintain the Purchased Water Adjustment Charge (PWAC) mechanism,
combining the current PWAC into base commodity rate, and reset PWAC to
zero (in a revenue neutral manner.) PWAC allows PWP to pass-through
increased purchased water costs to customers;

Change the existing 35% rate differential between inside and outside city
customers to 25% to reflect a rate of retum comparable to that allowable for
investor-owned utilities and the level of PWP’s investments in its water system;
and

Adjust the seasonal rate differential between winter and summer rates from
6% to 3% to reflect actual summer peaking cost (in a revenue neutral
manner.)

Conservation Elements:

8.

10.

Redefine customer groups as residential, commercial, institutional, and
industrial customers instead of by meter sizes only, and resize commodity
block widths in accordance with the water conservation plan

Add two higher priced commodity block rates to the existing three commodity
block rates for excessive water use to encourage conservation, provide
necessary price signals, and achieve desired conservation objectives of
reducing water demands by up to 10%

Adopt a water shortage pricing plan for implementation during periods of
emergency water shortage to recover higher costs of water purchases in
excess of the PWP’s allocations from its wholesale water suppliers and
recover associated conservation program costs.

ALTERNATIVES TO ORIGINAL PROPOSAL

At a special meeting of the Municipal Services Committee on June 4, 2009, staff
presented three alternatives to the water rate proposal. The alternatives are described
below and summarized in Attachment 1. The Committee did not take specific action on
the alternatives.



osed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure

3
o
B

Alternative 1 — Eliminate or suspend implementation of new Blocks 4 and 5
Variations of this alternative were also considered, including implementation of Block 4
only and alternate pricing options for Blocks 4 and 5, provided that the price for Blocks 4
and 5 must exceed the price for each of Blocks 1, 2, and 3.

Impact of this alternative on customer bills:
o Will primarily reduce impact on largest water consumers
e Extends Block 3 pricing to all water consumed beyond Block 2
* Reduces conservation price signal

Impact on the Water fund:
¢ Reduces or eliminates mechanism to collect Metropolitan Water District (MWD)
penalty rates from largest water consumers
e Cost of paying higher penalty rates to MWD will be distributed to all water
customers using PWAC mechanism

Alternative 2 — Suspend General fund transfer of incremental D&C revenues
Impact of this alternative on customer bills:
e No significant impact on customer bills — maximum range from $0.45 to $0.50 per
month per customer

Impact on Water fund:

o Incremental revenue from D&C increase would remain in Water Fund to support
ongoing operations and increase net income to ensure support of remaining
General Fund Transfer

o 2 year implementation: FY 2011 $258,000  $0.21/cust/mo.
FY 2012 $528,000  $0.45/cust/mo.

o 3 year implementation: FY 2011 $180,000  $0.15/cust/mo.
FY 2012 $372,000  $0.30/cust.mo.
FY 2013 $594,000  $0.50/cust/mo.

Alternative 3 — Implement D&C increase over Three- Year Period (the D&C
typically represents less than 25% a total residential customer bill)
Impact of this alternative on customer bills:

e Smaller impact to customer for each of three years
o Two-year implementation:
= FY 2009 50%
= FY 2010 31%

o Three-year implementation:
= FY 2009 35%
= FY 2010 26%
= FY 2011 25%



Proposed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure

o Cumulative impact over three years is greater due to compounding effect of
additional year

Comparative impacts on customer bills for each connection size are included in
Attachments 3 and 4.

Impact on the Water Fund:
e Extends deficit condition by one year
o FY 2010 deficit is $2.4M instead of $1.1M — revenue generated is $1.3M
less in FY 2010

e FY 2011 is approximately break-even instead of $2.3M net income

¢ Net income may be insufficient to support full 6% General Fund Transfer in FY
2011 (FY 2011 transfer is based on FY 2010 net income)

The Water Fund operating budget has been reduced by $1.5 million for fiscal years
2009 and 2010. The accumulated shortfall in operating revenue in the Water Fund is
approximately $18 million from fiscal year 2007 through 2009. Alternative 3 provides the
very minimal funding from D&C revenues required for continued water delivery
operations. Further reductions in revenue will require reduction of the operating budget,
including staffing levels, which will impact service delivery. Comparative impacts of
Alternative 3 to the operations portion of the Water Fund are included in Attachment 2.

WATER SHORTAGE PRICING PLAN

The proposed Water Shortage Pricing Plan is based on the original Water Rate
Proposal developed by staff.

The Water Conservation Ordinance approved by the City Council includes establishing a
water pricing plan to be implemented during periods of emergency water shortage. This rate
structure will be automatically invoked when the City Council makes a finding that there is a
Water Shortage and establishes a Water Conservation Goal as defined in the Water
Conservation Ordinance. The Water Shortage Pricing Plan is designed to recover higher
costs of water purchases and to encourage conservation during shortage periods.

Under the proposed Water Shortage Pricing Plan, all water sold in Block 1 will be
exempt from the water shortage pricing schedule. If the established Water Conservation
Goal is greater than 10%, the water shortage rates will be applied as follows:

o Reduce water allocations for rate Blocks 2 through 5: The water allocations
for Blocks 2 to 5§ will be reduced by the same percentage as the declared
Water Conservation Goal less 10%, rounded to nearest whole billing unit. For
example, a 20% conservation goal would result in a 10% reduction in current
block widths for Blocks 2 to 5.



Proposed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure
June 8, 2009
Page 6

Water Shortage Rate Water - Commodity Rate Increases
(As a % of the Baseline Block Rate)

Water Shortage Rate Block 1 Blocks 2 -5
20% Water Conservation Goal 0% 25%
30% Water Conservation Goal 0% 43%




Proposed Water Revenue Increase & Conservation Rate Structure
June 8, 2009
Page 7

FISCAL IMPACT:

The fiscal impact of the original proposed July 2009 D&C rate and FPS increases are
expected to generate $4.3 million annually, the proposed July 2010 D&C rate increases
are expected to generate an additional $4.5 million annually, to offset increased
operation and maintenance costs of the water system. If the rate proposal is approved,
the additional operating revenue will result in an increase to the General Fund Transfer
of approximately $261,000 in FY 2011, and $528,000 in FY 2012.

If Alternative 1 is selected, the proposed July 2009 D&C rate and FPS increases are
expected to generate $3.0 million annually, the proposed July 2010 D&C rate increases
are expected to generate an additional $3.2 million annually, and the proposed July
2010 D&C rate increases are expected to generate an additional $3.7 million annually to
offset increased operation and maintenance costs of the water system. If the rate
proposal is approved, the additional operating revenue will result in an increase to the
General Fund Transfer of approximately $180,000 in FY 2011, and $372,000 and
$594,000 in FY 2012 and FY 2013, respectively.

Actual transfers to the General Fund would be reduced if Alternative 2 is selected.

Respectfully submitted,

MichaeglJ. Beck
City Manager
Prepared by:

-
s SR AA
Shari M. Thomas

Assistant General Manager
Water and Power Department

Approved by:

Phyllis E. Currie
General Manager
Water and Power Department



(synsaJ Bunesado WS'€$ %SC  LHILL

010Z Ad U0 paseq) LL0Z Ad Ul 149 Wz'es %.Z OL/LIL
JBA02 0} SWODUI J3u Juapynsul Alenusjod e Wo'e$ %SE  60/L/L
Jeak auo jses)| je IEEJNEEIT
Aq puny Ja1epn Jo 1ouap [eanonuis sbuojold e
abejusoiad Jaj[ews S| asealoul yoeg e WS'v$ %pPE  OL/LIL
sieak aaly} Jano WE¥$ %lS 60/L/L
sJjawojsnd uo Jaybiy joedwi sAjenwND e ERVELENY TeaA OM] uonejuswajdwi Jeakh ¢
sieak —afieys
[euonippe Jaao sasealou; Buibuojoid jo yoedw| 'spoedw| a)ey O JESA 281Y) 'SA JESA OM] |  JOWOJSNY pue uoynquisiq o3 3sealou) ‘g
sanuanal (Joawolsno |enuapisal
pun4 |esauag uo joedw Buipuodsaiio) e [lews Joj yuow/Qg Q) uonejuawaidul
suonjesado poddns Jeak-aa1y} aAie|INWND 000 ¥6SS
0} pun4 JOJEAA Ul UlBWIS) SBNUBASY o (1awoysna |enuapisal ||ews Joj Yyuow/Sy'0$)
61500 @oUBUBJUIEW BuBUOWERYRH JO} MOpS$ | uoneuswajdw 1eak-0M] aAeINWND 0008258  © S9NUdA3L HP( [EIUBWAIOUL WOL
snid Wp'2$ INoge si puny Jajem wol | 49 [eloL -sanuanal Bunesedo uo 9 uo joedwi sAaeinWNY | (L49) J9jsuel] pund |eJausy puadsnsg ‘g

papuadsns aie G pue
$)00|g pue QMWW WoJj uoiieoojje pasnpal
%0} SPad9Xa dMd ! SIS00 QMW Jaubly

I3A0231 0} QYMd 9SEealoul 0} paau |l © (018 ‘g pue ¢ sy20|g Jo} Buioud ajews)e
QMW wouly uoiedo|je paonpal ‘v »o0|g Ajuo Jo uoneuawajdwi Suipnjout
%0} SPa3oxa dMd # sajel feuad, s|an9| Ayeuad, ul s}sod Jajem ‘paIapISU0d aq Aew uondo Sy} JO SUOREBUEA)
Jaybiy Je Jajem QMIN aseyond M dMd - © QMWW Pasealoul Jasyo 0} pasn aq pjnom spung e
slasn )sabu.e| uondwinsuoo Jajem ul abueyoouj| e :G pue y s)o0|g
0} sjeubis ao1d UOBAISSUOD SBONPaY  © Wo'z$ :S9NUaAal pajoadxy e j0 uogejuawajdwy puadsns Jo ajeulwlia |
3oedw djg/uonesado joedwj jeas)d aApewally jo uopdussaq

6002 ‘g aunp
saAljeusa)|y [esodold ajey JajeM

| JUBWIyoERY




Attachment 3

D&C Increases for Inside City Customers

A. Proposed D&C Increases over Two-Year Period

JULY 2009 PROPOSED | JULY 2010 PROPOSED
RATE CHANGES RATE CHANGES Total %
Current Proposed Proposed Cg‘vaef:Q;
MeterSize | JoofN | SChange | el | SChange | palin | Years
FPS FPS FPS
5/8" & 3/4" $8.17 $4.15 $12.32 $4.20 $16.52 102%
1" $15.52 $7.89 $23.41 $7.97 $31.38 102%
11/2" $31.85 $16.69 $48.54 $16.09 $64.63 103%
2" $73.59 $37.46 $111.05 $37.75 $148.80 102%
3" $179.76 $91.37 $271.13 $92.28 $363.41 102%
4" $276.60 $139.40 $416.00 $142.61 $558.61 102%
6" $425.99 $217.62 $643.61 $218.12 $861.73 102%
8" $693.73 $351.83 $1,045.56 $356.54 $1,402.10 102%
10" $902.81 $457.81 $1,360.62 $464.02 $1,824.64 102%
12" $1,023.12 $521.87 $1,544.99 $524.27 $2,069.26 102%
B. Proposed D&C Increases over Three-Year Period
JULY 2009 JULY 2010 JULY 2011
PROPOSED RATE PROPOSED RATE PROPOSED RATE
CHANGES CHANGES CHANGES Total %
Current Proposed Proposed Proposed %1::9:
Mgter Monthly $ Monthly $ Month!y $ Monthly Years
Size D&C with | Change | D&C with | Change | D&C with | Change | D&C with
FPS FPS FPS FPS
5/8" &
3/4" $8.17 $2.90 $11.07 $2.98 | $14.05 $3.45 $17.50 114%
1" $15.52 | $5.51 $21.03 $567 | $26.70 | $6.55 $33.25 114%
11/2" | $31.85 | $11.88 $43.73 | $11.44 | $55.18 | $13.23 $68.41 115%
2" $73.59 $26.18 $99.77 $26.85 | $126.62 $31.04 $157.66 114%
3" $179.76 $63.82 $243.58 $65.62 | $309.20 $75.88 $385.08 114%
4" $276.61 $96.84 $373.45 $101.42 | $474.86 | $117.26 $592.12 114%
6" $425.99 | $152.52 $578.51 $155.10 | $733.61 $179.34 $912.95 114%
8" $693.73 | $245.41 $939.14 $253.53 | $1,192.67 | $293.15 | $1,485.82 114%
10" $902.81 | $319.30 | $1,222.11 | $329.97 | $1,552.08 | $381.53 | $1,933.60 114%
12" $1,023.12 | $365.38 | $1,388.50 | $372.82 | $1,761.31 | $431.07 | $2,192.38 114%




